
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 14th January, 2020, 7.30 pm - Transmitter Hall, Alexandra 
Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY 
 
Members: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Bob Hare and Sarah Williams 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 11 & 18 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
i. To approve the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board meetings held on 8 October 2019 and 10 December 2019. 
ii. To note the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory 

Advisory Committee held on 10 December 2019 (to follow). 
iii. To note the draft minutes of the Joint Alexandra Park and Palace 

Statutory Advisory Committee & Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee held on 10 December 2019 (to follow). 

 
7. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  (PAGES 7 - 8) 
 
To note the feedback from the FRRAC. 
 

8. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 9 - 20) 
 
To consider and note the financial performance of the Trust. 
 

9. CEO REPORT  (PAGES 21 - 26) 
 
To note the update on current issues and charitable activities. 
 

10. FABRIC MAINTENANCE PLAN (FMP)  (PAGES 27 - 32) 
 



 

To receive the annual report and a presentation on progress on the 10 year 
FMP. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
24 March 2020 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 14-18 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating 
to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

14. MINUTES  (PAGES 33 - 40) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 8 October 2019 and 10 December 2019. 
 

15. EXEMPT LEASEHOLD PROPERTY REVIEW  (PAGES 41 - 48) 
 

16. EXEMPT ESTATE GUARDING CONTRACT  (PAGES 49 - 50) 
 

17. EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  (PAGES 51 - 52) 
 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 06 January 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019, 7.30  - 9.20 
PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Nick da Costa, Bob Hare, Sarah Williams, Jason Beazley, Val Paley and 
Nigel Willmott 
 
24. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carlin and Duncan Neill. 
 

26. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

28. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019. 
 

30. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  
 
Councillor Stennett introduced the report as set out, as Councillor Williams was not 

present at the FRRAC meeting.   

 

A Board Member commented that it would be useful to have a list of who attended, 

and who gave apologies. 

 

RESOLVED that feedback from FRRAC be noted, and the amendments to the 

Risk Management Policy be approved. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

31. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as set 

out.  There were no concerns with unrestricted funding in the current year.  A table 

had been included in the report detailing fundraising received, and in the pipeline.   

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- There were five staff in the Creative Learning team, 4.5FTE were funded by a 

HLF grant, with the Trust funding 0.5FTE and some small activities.  The HLF 

funding had been extended until March 2022. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 
2019/20 Trust budget be noted. 
 

32. CEO'S REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The Heritage 

Significance consultation had ended, with generally positive feedback.  The responses 

would be considered and staff would make arrangements to meet with respondents to 

discuss their comments. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The Transmitter Hall redecoration had commenced, and the scheme would be 

shared with the Board. 

- An annual breakdown of the theatre use could be provided for the Board. 

- Work was being carried out with HR to identify appropriate places within the 

organisation for the use of apprentices. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
33. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The policy had 

been considered by the FRRAC, although the comments were not embedded in the 

version included in the agenda pack.  Changes would be made following the Board 

meeting as required. 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
i. The amendments to the Risk Management Policy at appendix 1 be 

approved; 
ii. The Trustee Board’s risk appetite statement in Attachment 1 of Appendix 1 

be approved; 
iii. The 2019-20 Strategic Risk Register at Exempt Appendix 2 be approved, 

subject to the recommendations from the FRRAC: 
- That column(s) be added to the risk register to demonstrate how the 

mitigating actions impact on the risk level; and 
- That a specific risk relating to Brexit be added. 

Page 2



 

 

 
34. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None 
 

35. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
14 January 2020 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 14-20 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); Para 1 – information relating to any individual, 
Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, Para 3 
- information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), and Para 5 - Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 
 

37. EXEMPT - MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

38. EXEMPT - RISK REGISTER  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

39. EXEMPT - FRRAC CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

40. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

41. EXEMPT - APTL USER AGREEMENT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

42. EXEMPT GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

43. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 

Page 3



 

 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2019, 6.44  - 7.00 
PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillors: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, and Bob Hare  
 
Non-voting Members: Jason Beazley and Val Paley  
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of item 6 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 5 - Information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

7. EXEMPT CAPITAL WORKS UPDATE  
 
The update was agreed by the Board. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

14th January 2020 
 
Report Title:  Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC) Chair’s report  
 

Report of:   Anne Stennett, Chair of APPCT Board (acting chair of FRRAC) 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   N/A  

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 FRRAC is a non-decision making committee established by the Trust Board to support 
the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities. 

 
1.2 The minutes of FRRAC meetings are circulated to the Trustee Board Members in their 

information pack. 
 
1.3 This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting on 10th 

December 2019 and makes recommendations to the Board. 
 
 

2. Recommendation – To note the feedback from FRRAC. 
 
 

3.  Trust Financial Results 
 

3.1 FRRAC are concerned about the potential shortfall of £400,000 in the Trust’s 2020/21 
budget due to the proposed reduction in the Corporate Trustee operating grant and 
increased costs of the estate guarding and park maintenance contracts due to National 
Living Wage levels agreed by the contractors. 

 
3.2 FRRAC agreed that an overview of the Trading Subsidiary was essential in its role as 

Finance Committee and the finances are to be presented as a group financial view at 
future FRRAC meetings. 

 
 

4. Other items 
 

4.1 FRRAC were updated on the Corporate Trustee’s consultation on funding reduction – the 
CEO had received a courtesy call from the Corporate Trustee’s Director of Finance 
explaining that feedback on the Trust’s response to the proposed cuts would be provided 
after the election due to purdah restrictions on political decision making.   

 
4.2 FRRAC noted the effective relationship with and support from the Council in relation to 

financial and governance projects. 
 
4.3 FRRAC noted the quarterly performance reports on: health and safety and the Trust’s 

performance indicators and considered the updated to the Strategic Risk Register - 
copies of are provided in the Trustee Information Pack.  

 
4.4 The draft minutes of the FRRAC meeting are included in the Trustee Information Pack. 
 
6. Appendices - None 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
14th January 2020 

 
 
Report Title:  APPCT Financial Results with Annual Forecast 
Report of:  Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Purpose: This paper sets out the financial position of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 
Trust for April 2019 including the annual forecast of incoming and outgoing resources.   
  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985    N/A  

 
1. Recommendation 
 

To note the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the Trust’s 2019/20 
budget. 

 
2.  Executive Summary of 2019/20 Forecast 
 
2.1 The Statement of Incoming and Outgoing Resources (Table 1) illustrates the various 

activities undertaken by the Trust, including revenue and capital funded from 
unrestricted income, restricted grants and loans. 

  
2.2 Whilst there is some necessary overspend forecast in some Trust activities (additional 

research carried out for the car parking project and essential unbudgeted building 
repairs) the overspend in those budget lines is fully funded from the available Gift Aid 
transferred to the Trust by its trading subsidiary.  The provision of depreciation has no 
impact on cash funds.   The West Yard storage project fees are met from dedicated 
loan funds (refer to 2.5). There are no concerns to report with regard to the 
unrestricted funds and the unrestricted cash flow in 2019-20.   

 
2.3 The fundraising target was set at £400,000 for the current year.  The focus is on 

raising money for strategic projects, capital repairs and improvements, and support for 
the Creative Learning Programme (progress reported in Table 3).      

 
2.4  The East Wing Project final account was settled in May 2019. The final retention sum 

of £442,470 is payable subject to satisfactory completion of defects by the contractor 
(funds are allocated and available from the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NHLF) 
grant).   

 
2.5 Dialogue continues with the contractor for completion of the West Yard Storag
[...]
orporate Trustee’s proposal to cut the operating 
grant by 10% (£195,000).  

 The security contract costs will increase from April 2020. This will enable the 
contractor to increase hourly rates to LLW and should help to retain and recruit 
staff and generate an improvement in service levels. 

 The Park maintenance contract has been re-negotiated from April 2020 with an 
incremental annual increase to maintain the required level of service and to 
enable the contractor to pay LLW. 

 
11.2 The Trust is funded mainly from two sources: The Corporate Trustee grant and the 

income from the trading subsidiary.  The proposed reduction in grant and the already 
known increases in the security contract and the park maintenance contract costs will 
put pressure on the trading subsidiary to deliver a higher level of gift aid. 

 
11.3 The Car Park Charging project is underway. This is a potential new source of income 

to the Trust.  The initial outlay on refurbishment of the existing car parks and the 
infrastructure has been estimated alongside income projections, but will be further 
examined and tested. The public feedback period on the proposals ended on 
December 31st. 

 
11.4 A new tenancy is being negotiated for the office space in South East Pavilion.  The 

costs of refurbishment to bring the space to use have been assessed. The annual rent 
has been assessed through an independent market valuation. Discussions are 
ongoing. 
 

 
12. Legal Implications 
 
12.1 The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report, and has no comments. 
 

Page 15



13.  Financial Implications 
 
13.1 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report, and advises that the reduction in local authority funding continues and all parts 
of the Council need to play their part in ensuring that essential services are 
maintained. The Trust is facing a number of challenges, all of which
[...]
m 
Akzo Nobel, to paint the space. 

 
5.6 Looking ahead in January the focus will be on launching the Creativity Pavilion and the 

redecorated Transmitter Hall.  The Creativity Pavilion will launch with an exhibition 
celebrating the inventions created by young people from across the world on our Little 
Inventors programme.  Our 10 favourite designs will be made by the students from 
Middlesex University’s Red loop Innovation Centre who are also creating four new 
STEAM workshops to coincide with the launch. 

 
5.7 Portraits for Posterity is an exhibition of a group of photographs (approximately 12) 

mounted onto the walls in the Creativity Pavilion for 2 weeks from 21 January to 9 Feb. 
This is a project aims to increase engagement with the local Jewish community and 
forms the basis of a learning strand around Holocaust Memorial Day. The exhibition 
will include 2 framed portraits on loan from Haringey Museum & Archive of Roman and 
Susie Halter. 

 
Our interpretation for the selection of portraits by Matt Writtle will explain a little about 
Holocaust Memorial Day, and focus on the way the initial project concept came about 
then how it changed/ developed. The motivations and connections that built up around 
the sitters are explained as well as the process of curating and sharing memories. 

 
We hope to have one of the survivors say a few words at the launch event on Jan 21st 
and during the fortnight of the exhibition, to have a few talks/ slide show given by the 
photographer, curator and one of the portrait sitters talking about the experience of 
putting this exhibition together. 

 
 
6.  Collections 
 
6.1 A Digital Asset Management System (DAM)  
 

Building on the previous work to scan the newly discovered archive materials in 
2017/18, the Interpretation & Collection Team have been working with our volunteers 
to scan all documents into a digital asset management system. The system is still 
being tested but will have an online public interface, eventually making our collection 
available to the public and a back end area for staff to access archive materials. 

 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report, and has no comments. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

 
8.  Financial Implications 
 
8.1 The additional potential grant cut in 2022/23, mentioned above, will impact on the 

Trusts five-year financial forecast. The forecast is due to be updated in January 2020  
as part of the work on the five-year plan. It is hoped that the Council will be in a 
position to confirm the funding position for 2020/21early in the New Year. 

 
8.2 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report, and has no comments. 
 
9.       Appendices - None 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

14th January 2019 
 
Report Title:  Fabric Maintenance Annual Update      
 
Report of: Neil Coe (Buildings Manager), presented by Emma Dagnes (Deputy 

CEO)  
 
Purpose: This cover report summarises the annual review of the Fabric Maintenance Plan 
and seeks the Board’s approval to proceed with the recommended priorities. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985    N/A  

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 to note progress made in 2019/20 despite the challenges of the very limited budget, 

increasing number of severe weather events placing additional pressure on the 
assets. 

 
1.2  to approve adjustments to priorities presented during the meeting. 
 
 
2.  Background  
 
2.1 Further to the preparation of the 10-year Fabric Maintenance Plan by the Surveyor 

to the Fabric, Purcell, in 2014 an update has been undertaken and the priorities for 
Year 6 2019/20 are proposed within Appendix 1. 

  
2.2 Over 10 years the plan identified that the Trust needed to spend £14.7m on the 

building fabric repairs, services repair/renewa
[...]
.  The priority is always the safety of the public, 
staff and contractors. Opportunities also exist for the enhancement of the derelict 
North East Office Building, prominent but disused SW Tower, and fit out of the 
South East Office Building in the year ahead.   

 
3.17 The Trust holds valid Public and Employer Liability Insurance and property 

insurance (with specialist insurers for historic buildings).  The insurers are fully 
aware of the building condition and our programme of repair and maintenance and 
their representatives attend annual meetings and inspections of the building.  Any 
areas or faults highlighted by the insurers at the time of inspection are prioritised 
and the insurers are kept well informed of the progress to avoid any risk of 
invalidating the insurance by not complying with insurers' recommendations.   

  
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The functions of the Trust stipulated in the Alexandra Park and Palace Acts and 

Orders include: to uphold, maintain and repair the Palace as a place of public 
resort.  Under charity law the Trustee Board Members also have individual and 
collective responsibility for safeguarding the Charity’s assets for the benefit of the 
public. 

 
4.2 The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in 

the preparation of this report, and has no comments. 
 
 
5.  Financial Implications 
 
5.1 Reallocation of capital items to remain within budget for 2019/20 with carry-over 

from deferred projects allocated in 2020/21.   
 
5.2 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report, and advises that good asset management is an essential component of the 
Trust’s business activities. The proposals within the report appear consistent with 
the Trust’s obligations. 

Page 31



     
 

 
6. Use of Appendices 
 
 NONE 
 
7. Background Papers 
 APP Fabric Maintenance Plan, APP Colour Framework, 2019/20 Trust Budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Document is exempt

Page 33 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 41 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 49 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 51 Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/12/2019 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes


	7 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
	8 TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS
	9 CEO REPORT
	10 FABRIC MAINTENANCE PLAN (FMP)
	14 MINUTES
	Draft minutes of APP Board 10 December (Exempted version)

	15 EXEMPT LEASEHOLD PROPERTY REVIEW
	15b. Exempt LH Property Rent Review - Grove Cafe - Final - March 2019

	16 EXEMPT ESTATE GUARDING CONTRACT
	17 EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2020, 7.30  - 9.20 
PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Bob Hare and Sarah Williams 
 
Non-voting members: Duncan Neill, Val Paley and Nigel Willmott 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jason Beazley. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Williams. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was one item of urgent business - Execution of APTL User Agreement.  This 
would be discussed under item 11 of the agenda. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 8 October 

2019 be approved; 
ii. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 10 December 

2019 be approved; 
iii. The minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee held on 10 December 2019 be noted; and  
iv. The minutes of the joint Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee and Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee be 
noted. 



 

 

 
7. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that the feedback from the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit 
Committee be noted. 
 

8. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as set 
out.  The Trading Company had made good progress towards the ambitious 
fundraising target. 
 
Section 11 highlighted the known risks for 2020/21 – a possible cut in the Corporate 
Trustee grant and some contractual costs.  The Finance team were currently working 
on the budget for 2020/21 to factor in the reduction of the grant, and this would be 
discussed at the Finance, Risk, Resources and Audit Committee (FRRAC) and 
presented to the next Board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 
Trust’s 2019/20 budget be noted. 
 

9. CEO REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The parking 
consultation had ended, with over 2000 responses.  The responses were 
predominantly from local residents. There were early indications that there was a good 
level of detailed useful feedback in key areas.  The results would be analysed and 
reported back at a future meeting. 
 
The Trust had received funding from Arts Council England, this was a new funding 
relationship for the Trust. 
 
Work was being undertaken to resolve broken lighting in the park and to address 
enquiries and complaints received. 
 
A digital asset management system was in the process of being rolled out across the 
organisation for archiving materials.  This system would have an internal interface that 
would currently cover the back office, but eventually would contain a public access 
element.  In response to a Board Member, Emma Dagnes advised that the system 
would start as a basic public asset platform but there could be scope to include a retail 
element. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. FABRIC MAINTENANCE PLAN (FMP)  
 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  Prior to the 
meeting the Board had carried out a tour of the building to view some of the priority 
areas identified in the Fabric Maintenance Plan (FMP). 



 

 

 
In response to questions it was noted: 
- Refurbishment of the ladies’ toilets in the Phoenix Bar is on the priority list but 

had been deferred due to other emergency repair works required during 
December.  A decision needed to be made as to whether a small refurbishment 
would suffice, or if a full redesign was required.  The Head of Facilities was 
exploring replacing the splashback at the sinks.  Louise Stewart advised that the 
organisation was getting better at communicating to the public on site when 
there was a refurbishment or repair happening or required and its status. 

- The overarching position of the FMP had not changed significantly from last 
year.  Some parts of the building had not been looked at due to budget. 

- The aim was to complete the East Court project fully before embarking on other 
projects.  

- Meanwhile uses for certain parts of the building had been explored but some of 
the uses discussed were not currently financially viable. 

- The FMP was reviewed by the Building Manager every two months. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The progress made in 2019/20 be noted; and 
ii. Adjustments to priorities be approved. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
The Chair introduced the report as set out.  The Board had taken a decision at its’ 
meeting on 8 October 2019 to approve an updated APTL User Agreement to 
commence in April 2020, however the recommendations had omitted the Board’s 
explicit approval for the Council’s Legal Services team to execute and seal the new 
agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that the London Borough of Haringey’s Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance be authorised to seal the APTL User Agreement, which 
was approved by the trustee board on 8th October 2019. 
 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
24 March 2020 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 14-18 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); Para 1 – information relating to any individual, 
Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, Para 3 
- information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), and Para 5 - Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 
 



 

 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
i. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 8 October 

2019 be approved; and 
ii. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 10 December 

be approved. 
 

15. EXEMPT LEASEHOLD PROPERTY REVIEW  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

16. EXEMPT ESTATE GUARDING CONTRACT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

17. EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


